

Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082, 16-16190

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER,

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellant (Nos. 16-16067; 16-16081) /

Cross-Appellee (No. 16-16190),

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General,
Respondent-Appellee (Nos. 16-16067; 16-16081) / Cross-Appellant (No. 16-16190).

In re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER,

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellant (No. 16-16082),

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General,
Respondent-Appellee (No. 16-16082).

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Case Nos. 11-cv-02173-SI; 13-mc-80089-SI; 13-cv-01165-SI

The Honorable Susan Illston, United States Senior District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Bruce D. Brown

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

Gregg P. Leslie

D. Victoria Baranetsky

The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press

1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100

Arlington, VA 22209

Telephone: (703) 807-2100

Facsimile: (703) 807-2109

September 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* vi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I The District Court erred by not testing the pervasive system of prior restraints contained in § 2709 against the stringent standard of the *Pentagon Papers* case 2

 A. The Supreme Court applies a standard of presumed unconstitutionality to prior restraints limiting communications of the press and public discourse 4

 B. The standard applied by the District Court falls well short of the required level of protection of speech on matters of public concern 7

 C. The Supreme Court has consistently applied the *Pentagon Papers* standard in cases involving national security 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)..... 17

Certificate of Service 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	4
<i>Bantam Books Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	4-5
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	7
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	15
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	3, 4, 6-9
<i>Garrison v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	14
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letters</i> , Nos. 11-cv-02173-SI, 3:11-cv-2667 SI, 3:13-mc-80089 SI & 3:13-cv-1165 SI, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2016).....	3, 7-10, 15
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	3, 8-10, 15
<i>Kingsley Books v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957).....	6
<i>Merrill v. Lynch</i> , No. 14-CV-9763 (VM), 2015 WL 9450650 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2015)	10-11
<i>Near v. Minn. ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	4
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	5, 6, 7
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle Times v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20, 33 (1984).....	8-9
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	4
<i>Times Film Corp. v. City of Chicago</i> , 365 U.S. 43 (1961)	6

Statutes and Legislative Materials

18 U.S.C. § 2709.....	1-3, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16
USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

Court Filings

Brief Amicus Curiae of The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press And 18 Media Org. In Support of Petitioner-Appellant, *In re Nat’l Sec. Letter, Under Seal v. Holder*, Nos. 13-15957, 13-16731 & 13-16732 (9th Cir. Apr. 9, 2014).... 2

Gov’t Supplemental Brief, *In re National Security Letter, Under Seal v. Lynch*, Nos. 13-15957, 13-16731 & 13-16732 (9th Cir. Jul. 6, 2015) 7

Other Authorities

Chris Madsen, *Yahoo Announces Public Disclosure of National Security Letters*, Yahoo! Global Public Policy (June 1, 2016) 11

Cora Currier, *Secret Rules Make it Pretty Easy for the FBI to Spy on Journalists*, THE INTERCEPT, June 30, 2016 12 n.2

Darren Samuelsohn, *Barton Gellman Aware of Risks*, POLITICO, Feb. 25, 2014 12 n.2

Kim Zetter, *‘John Doe’ Who Fought FBI Spying Freed From Gag Order After 6 Years*, WIRED, Aug. 10, 2010 10

Kim Zetter, *Google Takes on Rare Fight Against National Security Letters*, WIRED, Apr. 4, 2013 11

Maria Bustillos, *What It’s Like to Get a National-Security Letter*, THE NEW YORKER, June 28, 2013..... 11

R. Jeffrey Smith, *FBI Violations May Number 3,000, Official Says*, WASH. POST, Mar. 21, 2007..... 11

President Barack Obama, Remarks in a Press Conference (Aug. 9, 2013) 11-12
